
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 

a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 

 

Virtual 

28 January 2022 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. Other Interests 

 

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure  

4. To approve the minutes of the previous meetings (Pages 3 - 10) 

5. Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2021/2022  
(Pages 11 - 50) 

6. Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/2022 (To Follow) 

7. Access to Services, Digital and Organisational Development Strategies (Pages 51 - 
116) 

8. Council Tax - Long Term Empty Property Premium Levy Policy (Pages 117 - 120) 

9. Health and Safety Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 121 - 146) 

10. Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 147 - 150) 

11. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 

any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)  

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 
 

 

Public Document Pack



PART II 

13. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 151 - 158) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

14. Delivery of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs Services (To Follow) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

15. Update on Future High Street Fund (verbal update)  

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Corporate Select Committee 

Councillor T Ashton (Chair) Councillor M Stone (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Collins Councillor O Cross 

Councillor S Flower Councillor L Grooby 
Councillor D Lomax Councillor R McKeown 
Councillor G Oakley Councillor E Siddall 

Councillor E Thrane  
 



 

 
 

 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 27 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair)   

 
 Councillors J Collins, O Cross, S Flower, L Grooby, D Lomax, R McKeown, 

K Savage and E Thrane 
 

 Councillors Barrow, Kemp and A McKeown were also in attendance.  

 
22/8 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 

THE COMMITTEE 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22/9 ANY MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE UNDER THE CALL-IN 
PROCEDURE 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

There were no matters referred to the Committee. 

 
22/10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
22/11 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2021/22 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The report informed members of the Council’s overall finance, procurement 
and performance position at 30 June 2021 (First Quarter 2021/22). 

 
FINANCE 
 

Significant projected variances (>£50,000) were identified as follows: 
 

Underspends 

 Waste Collection (£60,550); 

 Leisure Services (£243,860). 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

2 
 

Overspends 

 Revenues (£131,310); 

 Corporate Finance (£189,100). 

 
The efficiency target for the year was £101,000, of which £67,000 had 

already been achieved. 
 
During discussions it was clarified that the overspend on recovery was due 

to the fact that the Courts were closed, preventing the normal recovery 
actions being taken. Later in the recovery procedure, the Council’s use of 

external recovery agencies was queried. A previous move to utilise in-house 
methods of recovery would be researched and a report on recovery 
processes would be brought back to a subsequent Committee. 

 
It was confirmed that, when the budget was set some Business Rate Reliefs 

were not known. £1.7 million was received after the budget was set. This 
would all be allocated to businesses throughout the year. 
 
PROCUREMENT 

 

The procurement process was progressing well post Covid. 
 
PERFORMANCE 

 

Suggestions from previous iterations of the report had been taken on board 

and were generally received positively. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee note the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement 

and performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and 
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report. 
 

22/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The report represented a refresh of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) prior to a full revamp in February 2022. 

 
Inflationary pressures were now showing with the rate of inflation increasing, 

partially fuelled by an increase to National Insurance of 1.25% and projected 
energy price increases. 
 

Financial risks were illustrated by a RAG chart (Red, Amber and Green) with 
only 1 Red risk (Government Funding Reviews relating to the replacement 

of the New Homes Bonus, the future or expansion of Business Rates 
Retention and the Fair Funding Review all remaining unknown. The 
likelihood was that there would be no fundamental change within a year.) 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

3 
 

A correction was made to Paragraph 8.6 of the report, confirming that any 
re
[...]
ase 4 proposals for 

the forthcoming period as set out in the report; 

 To approve the Council’s active participation in Vision Derbyshire 

Phase 4 and the associated costs of taking forward the programme of 
work, the maximum cost of which currently stood at £52,350 p.a.; 

 To approve proposals for the establishment of the Vision Derbyshire 
Joint Committee and to delegate functions to the Joint Committee as 
set out in the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix 

B; 

 To approve the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and 

Context, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 
Information Procedure Rules for the Vision Derbyshire Joint 

Committee as set out in Appendix B and the position detailed in those 
documents regarding Scrutiny and Co-option; 

 To appoint the Leader, Cllr. Anthony McKeown, as the Council’s 

representative on the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the 
Deputy Leader, Cllr. Damien Greenhalgh, as substitute; 

 To agree to delegate authority to the Leader to agree by executive 
member decision which authority will act as the host authority for the 
Joint Committee; Page 6



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

5 
 

 To note that as the functions of the Committee are executive 
functions, HPBC will not have the opportunity to co-opt additional 
members onto the Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted 

within the Terms of Reference; 

 To note that, in accordance with Section 9F of the Local Government 

Act 2000, constituent authorities who operate executive 
arrangements will need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to 
review or scrutinise decisions made in connection with the exercise of 

the functions of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, and the 
Council’s existing scrutiny arrangements through its select 

committees will apply.  
 

22/15 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Chair asked about a previous request around customer contact. The 
Leader confirmed that this would form part of another report which was 
currently in production. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Select Committees’ Work Programmes be noted. 
 

22/16 ANY QUESTIONS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER (MEMBER 
SERVICES TO BE ADVISED OF ANY QUESTIONS AT LEAST 4 DAYS 

PRIOR TO THE MEETING) 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

There were no questions. 
 

22/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

22/18 EXEMPT MINUTES 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 
 

 
 
 Page 7



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

6 
 

22/19 JOINT VENTURE FOR THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
AND HOUSING REPAIRS 

(Agenda Item 13) 
 

Consideration was given to a report concerned with the establishment of an 

organisation for the provision of facilities management and housing repairs.  
 

22/20 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 14) 
 

The Committee noted the current position of the Future High Street Fund 
bid. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

JOINT MEETING OF CORPORATE SELECT AND ECONOMY & 
GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEES 

 

 
Meeting: Monday, 6 December 2021 at 6.30 pm in a Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair)   

 

 Councillors R Baker, J Collins, O Cross, S Flower, L Grooby, M Hall, 
I Huddlestone, T Kemp, E Lawson, D Lomax, R McKeown, G Oakley, 

R Quinn, P Roberts, E Siddall, M Stone and E Thrane 
 

 Councillors Barrow, Greenhalgh, A McKeown, Sizeland, Sloman, Todd and 

Young were also in attendance. 
 

22/21 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

The Chair advised members of the death of Councillor Keith Savage after a 

short illness and conveyed condolences to Councillor Savage’s family on 
behalf of councillors.  Councillors were invited to make formal tributes to 
Councillor Savage at the meeting of Full Council to be held on 14 

December2021. 
 

22/22 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as set out in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 
 

22/23 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND BUXTON 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Joint Committees considered an update around issues relating to the 
Future High Street Fund, Buxton and made recommendations on how to 

progress to the Executive. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 

 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to the Corporate Select Committee 
 

 7th February 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2021/22 – Third Quarter (Performance Report) 
 

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December 

(“Third Quarter 2021/22”) 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee:  
 

 Note the Third Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 

covering report; and 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 

considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter (i.e. 31st 
December 2021).  

 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provide
[...]
 

Non Specific  

 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Council Tax Levies Policy to include 
a new charge on properties empty for at least ten years and to clarify 

circumstances where the empty property premium levy may be waived.  
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee recommends to the Executive approval of amendments to 
the current Council Tax Reductions and Levies Policy to include: 

 

 a levy of 300% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least ten 

years, from 1 April 2022 

 clarification on circumstances where the levy may be waived (outlined 
in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6) 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Council’s Council Tax reductions and levies policy was last reviewed (and 

approved) in February 2020.  

3.2 The Council’s Empty Property Strategy was considered during that review. 
The aim of the policy is to  bring empty properties back into use. Therefore, it 

was agreed to increase the empty property levy chargeable on empty 
properties from 1st April 2020 to:- 

 Levy of 100% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least two years  

 Levy of 200% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least five years 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



  

3.3 However, at the time the Council did not take a view on increasing the levy for 
properties empty for at least ten years. The Rating (Property in Common 
Occupation) and Council Tax Act 2018, which came into force in November 

2018, gave the Council the power to impose an extra 300% Council Tax for 
properties empty for at least ten years from 1st April 2021.  

3.4 Therefore, it is recommended that the Council amends its Long Term Empty 
Property Premium Levy Policy to include a levy of 300% of Council Tax for 
properties empty for at least ten years, from 1 April 2022. It is estimated that 

this policy could affect (and therefore encourage the bringing back into use) 65 
dwellings within the Council’s area.  

3.5 The policy also needs to identify exceptions where the empty property 
premium levy will not be applied, as follows:    

 a property which has been left empty by a member of the Armed 

Forces who has been posted away from home 

 a property which is an annexe to another property and it is being 

used as part of the main property  

3.6 There are further circumstances where the empty property premium may be 
waived. The Council will treat applications on their individual merits where:  

 the property is actively being marketed for sale  

 the property is actively being marketed for let.  

 where a property requires extensive works to bring the property 
back into use and the owner proposes and demonstrates a 

commitment to execute a scheme of works with a commitment to 
reoccupy, sell or rent 

 where the imposition of the council tax premium would result in 

severe financial hardship to someone with a serious illness, 
disability or vulnerability 

3.7 When considering to waive an empty premium on a property the Council will 
identify the evidence required to demonstrate eligibility and will review these 

accounts every 6 months.  

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The long term empty property levy aims to bring properties back into use in 
line with the Council’s Empty Property Strategy.   

 
5. Options and Analysis 

 

5.1 There is an option to do nothing and not amend the current policy on 
properties empty for over ten years.  However, where Government allows local 

authorities to make discretionary decisions in respect of council tax due, 
Members need to consider the proposals. 

Page 118



  

 
 
6. Implications 

 
6.1

  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

None 
6.2 Workforce 

None  

 
6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 

The report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s 
Diversity and Equality Policy.  
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
Financial considerations are considered within the report. 

 
6.5 Legal 

The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax Act 

2018 gives the Council the powers to impose the proposed levy.  
 

6.6 Sustainability 
Using financial policy to encourage more properties back into use 
helps support a more efficient way of using scarce housing assets. 

 
6.7 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
In respect of the empty property levy increase, attention was drawn 

to this option within the letters/survey issued as part of the empty 
property review in 2020. This provided information to owners of 

empty properties that the Council had the powers to increase to the 
levy.  
 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
None. 

 
JOHN BETTS 

Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

 
 

 
Moorlands House 

 
John.betts@highpeak.gov.uk 
07581 010628 

 
 
 

 

Page 119

mailto:John.betts@highpeak.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Corporate Select Committee 
 

7th February 2022 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Health and Safety Annual Report 2020/21 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 

Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
David Owen – Corporate Health and Safety 

Adviser 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
Non-Specific 

 
Appendices Attached 

Appendix A - Annual Health & Safety Report - 2020/2021 

 
1. Reason for the Report 

 
1.1 The reason for this report it to consider the annual health and safety report as 

required by the Council’s assurance framework.  
 

1.2 It provides an overview of our health and safety arrangements and progress 

made and identifies key areas of focus to ensure the Council maintains its 
health and safety performance. 

 
1.3 Failure to manage health and safety may have a detrimental impact and any 

incidents could lead to people suffering from serious (avoidable) ill health and 

injury.   
 

1.4 Also, legal actions may be taken against the Council in the event of any such 
incidents. Legal actions can impose both financial and reputational risks to the 
Council.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee  notes the  2020/21 
Annual Health and Safety Report. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Council and its strategic alliance partner Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council recognise their obligations under health and safety legislation and 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



  

have declared their commitment to improving the health, safety, and welfare of 
their employees, as detailed in the Corporate Health and Safety Policy, and 
accompanying policies. 

 
3.2  The annual health and safety report as attached is to update councillors of the 

key aspects of health and safety which occurred across the two Councils 
during the period from April 2020 to March 2021. This annual report is the 
thirteenth such report for the two Councils making up the Strategic Alliance. 

 
3.3  Over the last thirteen years a lot of effort has gone into strengthening the 

Council’s position in relation to health and safety management. This has been 
a process of reviewing our policies and procedures ensuring that these remain 
relevant and up to date. 

 
3.4  The detail of such actions are provided in the report. The annual report also 

provides, detail on training information, emerging risks and supporting 
statistical information as shown in the appendices. 
 

3.5 The report also details the Council’s commitment to safety during the 
pandemic and the measures taken to protect the health and safety of all those 

who could be affected  
 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 Operating safely is critical to all of the Council’s services and functions. Good 
health and safety arrangements are fundamental to meeting all the 4 corporate 

aims. 
 

 
5. Alternative Options 

 

5.1 There are no options to consider. 
 
 

ANDR
[...]
nable working future for our staff, and those affected by what we do. 

 
 
 
David G Owen 
Corporate Health and Safety Adviser 
August 3rd, 2021 

 
 

   

Page 140



 
DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 1 

Appendix 1 
 

 
                                      

P
age 141



 
DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 2 

Appendix 2 

 

 
              

P
age 142



 
DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 3 

Appendix 3   
 

 
 

P
age 143



 
DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 4 

                     

Appendix 4 
 

 
 

P
age 144



 
DGO Annual Report 2019-2020 - October 21st, 2020 5 

                    

Appendix 5 – Report Categories 
 
 
Accident/Incident Totals 
    
 2018/2019 2019/20 2020/21 

Total Number of Accidents/Incidents 15 27 18 

Breakdown of numbers    

Near Miss 0 2 11 

Threat 8 13 0 

Accidents 15 12 3 

    Of those Accidents RIDDOR reportable 5 2 1 
 
 
 

Type of Accident 2018/2019 2019/20 2020/21 

    
Contact with Machinery 1 0 0 

Exposed to Dangerous Substance 1 1 0 

Fall from Height 0 0 0 

Hit by Vehicle 0 1 0 

Hit by Flying/Moving Object 1 1 0 

Hit by something Static 2 0 0 

Injured by an Animal 0 0 0 

Manual Handling 4 3 0 

Slip/Trip/Fall 6 2 1 

Physical Assault 0 1 0 

Contact with electricity or electrical discharge 0 0 0 

Other type of accident  0 3 2 

Threat 8 13 0 

 

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE 

Chairman: Councillor Ashton 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Stone 
Lead Officer: J Betts 

Date Items Contact Officer 
Purpose/Method of 

Consideration 

7-Feb-22 Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance 

Review 2021/2022 

K Pointon /  

V Higgins 

 

2021/2022 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2021/22 to 2024/25 

K Pointon  

Annual Health and Safety Report 2020/21  D Owen  

OD, ICT and Access to Services Strategy A Stokes  

Empty Properties Levy J Betts  

Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) (verbal or 
written) 

J Betts  

Delivery of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs 
Services 

N Rodgers / K 
Webster 

 

Select Committee Work Programme   

   

28-Mar-22 Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) (verbal or 
written) 

N Rodgers / S Porru  

Outcome of Stock Condition Survey K Webster  

Asset Management Strategy and Plan K Webster  

Asset Management Update (part 2) K Webster  

Land Disposals Strategy K Webster  

Review of the Environmental Enforcement Policy D Smith  

Procurement Strategy  N Kemp / E 

Hallworth 

 

Review of Equalities and Diversity Policy   L Vernon  

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 10



CORPORATE 
Communication Strategy  T Cooper  

Plan for New Operating Model for Market  / Town Hal 

Complex / Victoria Hall 

D Smith  

   

To add in Fleet Procurement Strategy N Kemp  

Facilities Management contract option appraisal (Part 2) K Webster  

Trust Arrangements – Town Hall / Victoria Hall D Smith  

Generating Income Plan K Pointon  

Staff Pay Grade Review A Stokes  

Implement Scrutiny Development Plan L Vernon  

   

   

   

P
age 148



 

COMMUNITY 

Chairman: Councillor Quinn 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sizeland 

Lead Officer: M Trillo 

Date Items Contact Officer Purpose/Method of 
Consideration 

26-Jan-22 Update from Derbyshire Police  Lee Baker (DP)  

Parkwood Annual Review Parkwood  

Social Housing White Paper including response to 
consultation exercise on Tenant Satisfaction measures 

Helen Core  

Future Accommodation for Older People Consultation  DCC  

Work Programme   

   

  9-Mar-22 Refreshed Sport and Physical Activity Strategy Rob Wilks  

High Peak CVS Annual Report 2020/21 High Peak CVS Presentation 

Leisure Centres Improvement Plan Rob Wilks  

Private Sector Housing Strategy incorporating links with 
the Climate Change Agenda 

Alicia Patterson  

Arts and Cultural Strategy D Smith  

   

To add in Implement the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan T Cooper  

Homelessness Strategy and Action
[...]
 - Access to Services Strategy January 2022
	Access To Services Strategy 2022
	Introduction
	Aim of the Strategy
	Customer Access Strategy – the journey so far
	Our Customers
	Website and Customer Portal
	Digital Inclusion
	Development of the Access to Services Strategy


	Appendix B - SMDC HPBC Digital Strategy January 2022
	Introduction
	Strategic Context
	Challenges and Opportunities
	Current ICT System Architecture

	Digital Strategy
	Foundations:
	What Will We Deliver and Why?

	Appendix C - Organisational Development Strategy January 2022
	Introduction


	8 Council Tax - Long Term Empty Property Premium Levy Policy
	9 Health and Safety Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix A 1 for Health and Safety Annual Report 202021

	10 Select Committee Work Programme
	13 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting
	draft exempt minutes




Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 7 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Virtual

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors J Collins, O Cross, L Grooby, D Lomax, R McKeown, G Oakley,
E Siddall, M Stone and E Thrane
Councillors Barrow and A McKeown were also in attendance.

22/24

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
(Agenda Item )
The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were
outlined. Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak
Borough Council.

22/25

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
(Agenda Item 4)
The Leader provided an update around Derbyshire Vision, advising that
following the recently released levelling up paper, Derbyshire and Derby
City had been awarded a county deal based on the Vision Derbyshire
model, and further details would be reported in due course.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 and the Joint
Meeting with Economy & Growth Select Committee on 6 December 2022 be
approved as a correct record.

22/26

THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2021/2022
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered the Council’s overall performance and financial
position for the period ended 31 December (“Third Quarter 2021/22”).
Specific reference was made to the summary of the position as set out in
paragraph 3.3 of the report.
RESOLVED:

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 7 February 2022

That the Third Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position as detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at
paragraph 3.3 of the report be noted.
22/27

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022/2023
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered the proposed budget for 2022/23. Updated
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26, Capital Strategy 2022/23,
proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 and Procurement Forward Plan
2022/23.
It was noted that as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report, there is a
balanced budget for 2022/23 but there is greater uncertainty and risk in the
MTFP for future years, particular around the Government’s business rates
review, fair funding review and new homes bonus review, the outcomes of
which are unknown. Additional pressures had been identified around the
pay award, higher than anticipated inflation, and the impact of the recovery
from Covid-19..
A Council Tax increase of £5 on a Band D equivalent property was
proposed, which equates to a 2.50% increase, although it was noted that for
those residents in Band A. B or C dwellings the average increase will be
less than £5.
A Council Dwelling Rent of 1.6% was proposed and the Executive
Councillor advised that the HRA Working Group would be re-convened to
undertaken a review of the HRA business plan which would inform the
MTFP going forward.
In response to a query around the government payments to assist residents
with energy bills, members were advised that this was not a council tax
rebate, and that anyone in a Band A, B, C, or D dwelling would receive a
£150 payment in April as a separate payment once greater clarity had been
received from central government. It was clarified that this payment could
not be used by the council to clear any council tax arrears. Regarding the
council’s own buildings, conditions surveys were ongoing with a view to
making them more energy efficient as part of the future Asset Management
Plan.
It was suggested that the council car parks in Hope Valley be exempt from
the parking fee increase, in view of the extent that they are used by nonresidents.
In response to a query regarding the earmarked reserves for climate
change, members were advised that the reserves are listed in the outturn
report but would be circulated to members on request. Further clarity and
explanation was requested around the tables on page 25 and 35 of the
report around the energy efficient elements within the Capital Strategy.
RESOLVED:
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 7 February 2022

That Corporate Select Committee supports the following recommendations to
Council:

22/28



Approves the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 as detailed in
Appendix A (section 9)



Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2022/23 to
2025/26) as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital
Programme (attached at Annex A)



Approves the Capital Strategy 2022/23 as set out in Appendix B



Approves the updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business
Plan Forecast as detailed in Appendix A (Annex E) and
commissions a fundamental review of the HRA Business Plan
during 2022/23



Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2022/23 as detailed
in Appendix C



Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2022/23,
providing the Authority to procure based on procurement activity
detailed in Appendix D



Approves a Band D Council Tax of £205.40 for 2022/23 (an
increase of £5.00 or 2.50% from 2021/22)



HRA charges as follows:
o All dwellings rents to increase by 1.6% increasing the
average rent from £72.64 to £73.96 per week
(average rent takes into account new tenancies let
over the previous year where the higher formula rent
was charged. This gives an arithmetical increase of
1.81%)
o Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.49 to
£7.86 average per week
o Other Charges including service charges to increase
by a maximum of 5%
o Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed
and the 2022/23 charge is based on the 2021/22
estimated costs and 2020/21 actual fuel usage/prices,
charged on an individual scheme basis.



Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are
adequate for the Council, based on this budget and the
circumstances in place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A Annex
C)

ACCESS
TO
SERVICES,
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES
(Agenda Item 7)

DIGITAL

3

AND

ORGANISATIONAL

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 7 February 2022

The Committee considered the new Access to Services, Digital and
Organisational Development Strategies which aim to respond to the ways in
which our residents live, work and access the council’s services, as well as
to the more flexible ways in which people are working.
During the ensuing debate, the view was expressed that it would be useful
for members to discuss the position of the council following the Covid 19
pandemic. It was also commented that the documents were unnecessarily
lengthy and the use of jargon should be kept to a minimum.
It was suggested that the website should be reviewed to make it more user
friendly, and it was noted that face to face service is available at locations
across the borough as well as via telephone.
RESOLVED:
That the Access to Services, Digital and Organisational Development
Strategies be noted.
22/29

COUNCIL TAX - LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM LEVY
POLICY
(Agenda Item 8)
The Committee considered an update to the Council Tax levies Policy to
include a new charge on properties empty for at least ten years and to
clarify circumstances where the empty property premium may be waived.
RESOLVED:
That the Executive be recommend to approve amendments to the current
Council Tax Reductions and Levies Policy to include:



22/30

A levy of 300% of Council Tax for properties empty for at least ten years,
from 1 April 2022
Clarification on circumstances where the levy may be waived (as outlined in
paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 of the report)

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
(Agenda Item 9)
The Committee considered the annual health and safety report as required
by the Council’s assurance framework. The Corporate Health and Safety
Advisor introduced the report which provided an overview of the Council’s
health and safety arrangements and progress made and identified key areas
of focus to ensure the Council maintains its health and safety performance.
The Corporate Health and Safety Advisor was thanked for his work and for
an excellent report.
RESOLVED:
That the 2020/21 Annual Health and Safety Report be noted.
4

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 7 February 2022

22/31

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 10)
Training around the 5 year housing land supply was to be held on 24
February.
With reference to minute 22/11, a report on recovery processes would be
added to the work programme.
Further to minute 22/12, an information digest providing an Asset
Management update would be circulated and it was noted that discussions
around likely timescales for the convening of the Asset Management
Working Group were on-going.
It was suggested that a Scrutiny Chair’s meeting be arranged.
RESOVLED:
That, subject to the above, the Select Committees Work Programmes be
noted,

22/32

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOVLED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as they contain exempt
information as set out in Part I of Paragraph 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.

22/33

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 13)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting on 27 September and of the Joint
Meeting with Economy & Growth Select Committee held on 6 December
2022 be approved as a correct record.

22/34

DELIVERY OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND HOUSING REPAIRS
SERVICES
(Agenda Item 14)
The Committee considered arrangements for the Joint Venture for the
Provision of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs and made
recommendations to the Executive.

22/35

UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND (VERBAL UPDATE)
(Agenda Item 15)
The Committee considered an update on the Future High Street Fund which
was noted.
5

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 7 February 2022

The meeting concluded at 8.04 pm

CHAIR

6

